

BOS No. Orig. #24-86  
Infor Contract No. 5320  
Cobblestone ID No. 1901

**FIRST AMENDMENT**  
**(BOS AGREEMENT NO. ( \_\_\_ - \_\_\_ ))**

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 24-86 (“First Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the last date signed below, by and between the County of Yolo (“County”) and OLE Health, dba CommuniCare OLE (“Contractor”), jointly referred to as the “Parties” herein.

**WHEREAS**, on or about March 12, 2024, the Parties entered into Agreement No. 24-86 (“Agreement”); and

**WHEREAS**, the Parties would now like to amend the Agreement to:

1. Revise **Section I. of Article 1.** to shorten the term of the Agreement to end on July 31, 2024 and remove optional extension language; and
2. Revise **Paragraph III.D. of Article 1** to reduce funding in the amount of \$1,742,618 for a new contract maximum of \$290,606 by decreasing Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-25 in the amount of \$810,143 and removing funding in the amount of \$932,475 for FY 2025-26; and
3. Delete **Paragraph III.E. of Article 1** to remove optional extension language; and
4. Revise **Paragraph XI.B. of Article 2** to rename section and update language; and
5. Revise **Exhibit B.2** to update budget for FY 2024-25 and remove future budgets; and
6. Revise **Paragraph 2.(d)i. of Exhibit D** to update County Risk Manager.

**NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:**

1. **Section I. of Article 1** of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - I. The term of this Agreement shall be from **April 1, 2024 through July 31, 2024** unless sooner terminated as provided for in Article 2, Section VII.
2. **Paragraph III.D. of Article 1** of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - D. The maximum financial obligation of County under this Agreement for the term of this Agreement shall not exceed **TWO HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIX DOLLARS (\$290,606)** specified as follows:

Fiscal Year 2023-24 April 1, 2024 through June 30, 2024	Fiscal Year 2024-25 July 1, 2024 through July 31, 2024	Total
\$212,606	\$78,000	<b>\$290,606</b>

3. **Paragraph III.E. of Article 1** of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety.
4. **Paragraph XI.B. to Article 2** of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - B. Specific County Authority
    1. **Director’s Authority:** The Director may exercise optional extensions, if any, and execute related option notices in conformance with the conditions of Section III of Article 1. The Director may also issue any other general notices regarding the administration of this Agreement.



BOS No. Orig. #24-86  
Infor Contract No. 5320  
Cobblestone ID No. 1901

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the Parties have executed this First Amendment as of the day and year last set forth below.

**CONTRACTOR**

**COUNTY OF YOLO**

DocuSigned by:  
Alicia Hardy  
4394571AEF9D435  
Alicia Hardy, Executive Director  
OLE Health, dba CommuniCare OLE

\_\_\_\_\_  
Lucas Frerichs, Chair  
Board of Supervisors

Date: 6/26/2024

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

DocuSigned by:  
Nolan Sullivan  
E47528A1C9414D9  
Nolan Sullivan, Director  
Health and Human Services Agency

Attest:  
Julie Dachtler, Senior Deputy Clerk  
Board of Supervisors

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy (Seal)

Approved as to Form:  
Philip J. Pogledich, County Counsel

By: Hope P. Welton  
Hope P. Welton, Senior Deputy

**EXHIBIT B.2 – RATE SCHEDULE(S)/CONTRACT BUDGET(S)****I. Rates for Medi-Cal Billable Services**

<b>SMHS Outpatient Services Hourly Rates</b>	
<b>Provider Type</b>	<b>Hourly Rate</b>
Psychologist (licensed/pre-licensed)	\$415.39/hour
Licensed Practitioner of the Healing Arts (LMFT/AMFT, LPCC/APCC, LCSW/ACSW)	\$268.81/hour
Mental Health Rehab Specialist	\$202.25/hour
Certified Peer Recovery Specialist	\$212.35/hour
Other Qualified Providers (i.e., MHW)	\$202.25/hour

**II. Contract Budget for Non Medi-Cal Billable Services**

<b>Services</b>		
	<b>Cost Items</b>	<b>Fiscal Year 2023-24 April 1, 2024 through June 30, 2024</b>
1	a. Personnel (Salary, Benefits, and Payroll Taxes)	\$153,183
	b. Indirect/Overhead/Administration, not to exceed 15% of Personnel Costs (Item 1a)	\$22,977
2	Operating	\$13,473
3	Direct to Clients	\$750
4	<b>Total*</b>	<b>\$190,383</b>

<b>Services</b>		
	<b>Cost Items</b>	<b>Fiscal Year 2024-25 July 1, 2024 through July 31, 2024</b>
1	a. Personnel (Salary, Benefits, and Payroll Taxes)	\$62,880
	b. Indirect/Overhead/Administration, not to exceed 15% of Personnel Costs (Item 1a)	\$9,432
2	Operating	\$5,688
3	Direct to Clients	\$0
4	<b>Total*</b>	<b>\$78,000</b>

\*Contractor may only be reimbursed for Medi-Cal billable services under the rates specified in Section I above. By signing this Agreement, Contractor affirms that no costs for Medi-Cal billable services are included in this Contract Budget, including any indirect costs.

**[END EXHIBIT B.2]**